connection with this Call Off Contract as a result of Defaults by the 
Supplier shall in no event exceed: 

(i) in relation to any Defaults occurring from the Call Off 
Commencement Date to the end of the first Call Off Contract 
Year, the higher of £100,000 or a sum equal to one hundred 
and twenty five per cent (125%) of the Estimated Year 1 Call 
Off Contract Charges; 

(ii) in relation to any Defaults occurring in each subsequent Call Off 
Contract Year that commences during the remainder of the Call 
Off Contract Period, the higher of £100,000 or a sum equal to 
one hundred and twenty five per cent (125%) of the Call Off 
Contract Charges payable to the Supplier under this Call Off 
Contract in the previous Call Off Contract Year; and 

(iii) in relation to any Defaults occurring in each Call Off Contract 
Year that commences after the end of the Call Off Contract